

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH H.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. SCOTT BALLENGER

Counsel of Record

WAYNE S. FLICK

AMY C. QUARTAROLO

NIMA H. MOHEBBI

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2145

scott.ballenger@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. Joseph’s Childhood and Family	6
B. The Incident	6
C. The Investigation.....	7
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A. The Delinquency Proceedings	10
B. The Court of Appeal Affirms and the Supreme Court of California Denies Review	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THE MODERN SCIENCE OF CHILD DEVELOPMENT RECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT SHOULD BE APPLIED TO THE <i>MIRANDA</i> WAIVER DOCTRINE	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A PROPHYLACTIC RULE REQUIRING THE PRESENCE OF, AND MEANINGFUL CONSULTATION WITH, AN ATTORNEY OR APPROPRIATE ADULT FOR YOUNG CHILDREN IN CUSTODIAL INTERROGATIONS	19
A. Overwhelming Scientific Research Supports a Finding That Ten-Year-Olds Cannot Waive Their <i>Miranda</i> Rights without Adult Guidance.....	20
B. The “Totality of the Circumstances” Inquiry Does Not Protect the Rights of Children without Additional Safeguards, Such as the Mandatory Appointment of an Attorney or Unconflicted Adult	24
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CONSIDER HOW THE PRESENCE OF JOSEPH’S CONFLICTED STEPMOTHER AT HIS INTERROGATION SHOULD AFFECT THE WAIVER ANALYSIS	28
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO EXPLAIN HOW THE MODERN SCIENCE OF CHILD DEVELOPMENT SHOULD INFORM THE “TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES” INQUIRY.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Public Material (Appended to Petition)

Opinion of the Court of Appeal for the State of California, Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, <i>People v. J.H. (In re J.H.)</i> , No. E059942 (Cal. Ct. App. June 8, 2015)	1a
Order of the Supreme Court of California denying petition for review and dissenting statement from Justice Goodwin Liu, <i>People v. Joseph H. (In re Joseph H.)</i> , No. S227929 (Cal. Oct. 16, 2015)	41a

Under Seal Material (Supplemental Appendix Volume)

Reporter's Transcript of Trial Proceedings providing <i>Gladys R. and Miranda</i> ruling, <i>In re J.H.</i> , Case No. RIJ1100624 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 30, 31, 2012) (excerpt), from Reporter's Transcript on Appeal, Vol. 1, pp. 104-25, <i>People v. J.H. (In re J.H.)</i> , No. E059942 (Cal. Ct. App.).....	54a
Reporter's Transcript of Trial Proceedings providing <i>Gladys R. and Miranda</i> ruling admissibility reconsideration, <i>In re J.H.</i> , Case No. RIJ1100624 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 6, 7, 2012) (excerpt), from Reporter's Transcript on Appeal, Vol. 3, pp. 591-600, <i>People v. J.H. (In re J.H.)</i> , No. E059942 (Cal. Ct. App.).....	76a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Commitment to the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Division of Juvenile Facilities (without attachments), filed Oct. 31, 2013, <i>In re J.H.</i> , Riverside County Case No. RIJ1100624 (excerpt), <i>from</i> Clerk’s Transcript on Appeal Vol. 3, pp. 775-77, <i>People v. J.H. (In re J.H.)</i> , No. E059942 (Cal. Ct. App.).....	86a
Gladys R. Questionnaire PC 26 (Exhibit B), <i>from</i> Supplemental Clerk’s Transcript on Appeal, p. 59, <i>People v. J.H. (In re J.H.)</i> , No. E059942 (Cal. Ct. App.).....	95a
Evidence Tape: Transcript of Interview with Joseph Hall of May 1, 2011 (Exhibit 2A) (excerpt), <i>from</i> Supplemental Clerk’s Transcript on Appeal, pp. 61-65, <i>People v. J.H. (In re J.H.)</i> , No. E059942 (Cal. Ct. App.).....	98a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.M. v. Butler</i> , 360 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	26
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	16
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 726 S.E.2d 746 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. A Juvenile (No. 1)</i> , 449 N.E.2d 654 (Mass. 1983)	26
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	23
<i>In re E.T.C.</i> , 449 A.2d 937 (Vt. 1982)	26
<i>In re Elias V.</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th 568 (2015).....	16, 23
<i>Ezell v. State</i> , 489 P.2d 781 (Okla. Crim. App. 1971)	28
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	16
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	16
<i>In re Goins</i> , 738 N.E.2d 385 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999)	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	2, 14
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	16, 27
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , No. 14-7505, 2016 WL 112683 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2016)	11
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Joshua David C.</i> , 698 A.2d 1155 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997).....	16
<i>Little v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 957 (1978)	30
<i>McBride v. Jacobs</i> , 247 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1957)	28
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	2, 14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	2, 13, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	22
<i>In re Ronald Y.Z.</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 1067(A) (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2005).....	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	2, 14, 27
<i>State v. Presha</i> , 748 A.2d 1108 (N.J. 2000)	26
<i>State v. Unga</i> , 196 P.3d 645 (Wash. 2008)	23
<i>State ex rel. A.S.</i> , 999 A.2d 1136 (N.J. 2010)	28
<i>State ex rel. A.W.</i> , 51 A.3d 793 (N.J. 2012)	17
<i>State ex rel. Juvenile Department of Clatsop County v. Cecil (In re Cecil)</i> , 34 P.3d 742 (Or. Ct. App. 2001)	18
<i>State ex rel. Juvenile Department of Marion County v. L.A.W. (In re L.A.W.)</i> , 226 P.3d 60 (Or. Ct. App. 2010)	17
<i>W.M. v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 979 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28(f)(2).....	20
Cal. Fam. Code § 301	27
Cal. Fam. Code § 6500	27
Cal. Fam. Code § 6710	27
Cal. Penal Code § 26.....	8
Cal. Penal Code § 187(a).....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-22-101(1)(a).....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-2-511(1)	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-137(a)	26
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-170	26
Ind. Code § 31-32-5-1	26
Iowa Code § 232.11(2).....	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2333(a)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-331(2)	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-2101(b).....	25
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-20-26(1)	26
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-14(f).....	25
N.Y. Dom. Rel. § 7.....	27
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. § 3-101	27
Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, § 2-2-301(A)	25
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 51.095(a)(1)(B)	26
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.011(a)(2).....	27
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.011(c)(1).....	27
W. Va. Code § 49-4-701(l).....	25
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	4
Cal. R. Ct. 8.264(b)	1
Cal. R. Ct. 8.528(b)(2).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Erwin Chemerinsky, *Court gets it wrong with boy who killed neo-Nazi dad*, Orange Cnty. Register (Oct. 22, 2015), <http://www.ocregister.com/articles/court-688579-boy-rights.html>.....3
- Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick, *The Law of Torts* § 136 (2d ed.), Westlaw (database updated June 2015).....27
- Bob Egelko, *Confession of boy, 10, raises doubts over grasp of Miranda rights*, San Francisco Chron. (Oct. 25, 2015), <http://www.sfchronicle.com/news/article/Confession-of-boy-10-raises-doubts-over-grasp-6589676.php>.....3
- Hillary B. Farber, *The Role of the Parent/Guardian in Juvenile Custodial Interrogations: Friend or Foe?*, 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1277 (2004).....25, 28
- Barry C. Feld, *Juveniles' Competence to Exercise Miranda Rights: An Empirical Study of Policy and Practice*, 91 Minn. L. Rev. 26 (2006).....20, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Barry C. Feld, <i>Juveniles' Waiver of Legal Rights: Confessions, Miranda, and the Right to Counsel, in Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> 105 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000).....	17
Barry C. Feld, <i>Kids, Cops, and Confessions: Inside the Interrogation Room</i> (2013)	20, 21, 22, 25, 32
Thomas Grisso, <i>Juveniles' Capacities to Waive Miranda Rights: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 68 Cal. L. Rev. 1134 (1980).....	21, 24
Thomas Grisso & Melissa Ring, <i>Parents' Attitudes toward Juveniles' Rights in Interrogation</i> , 6 Crim. Just. & Behav. 211 (1979)	25
Thomas Grisso et al., <i>Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 Law & Hum. Behav. 333 (2003)	20
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Martin Guggenheim & Randy Hertz, J.D.B. <i>and the Maturing of Juvenile Confession Suppression Law</i> , 38 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 109 (2012)	18
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 Law & Hum. Behav. 3 (2010).....	22
Kenneth J. King, <i>Waiving Childhood Goodbye: How Juvenile Courts Fail to Protect Children from Unknowing, Unintelligent, and Involuntary Waivers of Miranda Rights</i> , 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 431 (2006)	22
Abigail Kay Kohlman, Note, <i>Kids Waive the Darndest Constitutional Rights: The Impact of J.D.B. v. North Carolina on Juvenile Interrogation</i> , 49 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1623 (2012).....	21, 22
Kimberly Larson, Note, <i>Improving the “Kangaroo Courts”: A Proposal for Reform in Evaluating Juveniles’ Waiver of Miranda</i> , 48 Vill. L. Rev. 629 (2003)	24
Ellen Marrus, <i>Can I Talk Now? Why Miranda Does Not Offer Adolescents Adequate Protections</i> , 79 Temp. L. Rev. 515 (2006)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Note, <i>Juvenile Miranda Waiver and Parental Rights</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 2359 (2013).....	18
Richard Rogers et al., <i>Comprehensibility And Content Of Juvenile Miranda Warnings</i> , 14 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 63 (2008)	21, 25, 33
Elizabeth S. Scott, “ <i>Children Are Different</i> ”: <i>Constitutional Values and Justice Policy</i> , 11 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 71 (2013).....	18
Elizabeth S. Scott & Thomas Grisso, <i>Developmental Incompetence, Due Process, and Juvenile Justice</i> , 83 N.C. L. Rev. 793 (2005).....	13, 21
Christine S. Scott-Hayward, <i>Explaining Juvenile False Confessions: Adolescent Development and Police Interrogation</i> , 31 Law & Psychol. Rev. 53 (2007).....	23
Howard N. Snyder & Joseph Mulako-Wangota, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Arrest Data Analysis Tool</i> , http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=datool&surl=/arrests/index.cfm#_(last visited Jan. 9, 2016)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jodi Viljeon et al., <i>Adjudicative Competence and Comprehension of Miranda Rights in Adolescent Defendants: A Comparison of Legal Standards</i> , 25 Behav. Sciences & the Law 1 (2007)	21
Amy Wallace, <i>A Very Dangerous Boy</i> , GQ Magazine (Nov. 4, 2013), http://www.gq.com/story/joseph-hall-murders-neo-nazi-father-story	3
